

BID OPENING RESULTS

Project: **2023 Storm Drain Repair Project (#C23-39)**

Bid Opening: **Tuesday, August 29, 2023 at 10:00 AM**

Location: **City Hall, 1000 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, CA 94706**

Staff called for bids and the following were received:

FJ&I Engineering

\$186,990.00

Smelly Mel's Plumbing

\$151,750.00

Pipe and Plant Solutions

\$324,698.87*

Golden Bay Construction

\$211,469.00

Corcus Construction, Inc.

\$267,260.00

GradeTech, Inc.

\$135,660.00

Glosage Engineering

\$224,530.50

The above results reflect bids as received and announced at bid opening and may include errors and/or omissions by the bidder. Bids are referred to staff for review and correction based on bid unit amount and estimated quantity. Those bids requiring correction are denoted an asterisk above. Refer to Bid Summary and Bid Tabulation for corrected bids.

No.	Description	Est. Qty.	Unit	Engineer's Estimate		F&I Engineering		Smelly Mel's Plumbing		Pipe and Plant Solutions	
				Bid Unit amount	Total Amount	Bid Unit amount	Total Amount	Bid Unit amount	Total Amount	Bid Unit amount	Total Amount
General Bid Items											
1	Mobilization	1	LS	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 7,697.81	\$ 7,697.81
2	Water Pollution Control	1	LS	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 4,618.69	\$ 4,618.69
3	Traffic Control	1	LS	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 15,395.63	\$ 15,395.63
4	Sheeting, Shoring, & Bracing	1	LS	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 14,625.84	\$ 14,625.84
5	Disposal	1	LS	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 3,848.91	\$ 3,848.91
Masonic St and Dartmouth Ave: Curb and Gutter Replacement											
6	Demo - Existing Curb and Gutter	38	LF	\$ 75.00	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 950.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 174.07	\$ 6,614.66
7	Install - New Curb & Gutter	38	LF	\$ 120.00	\$ 4,560.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 7,600.00	\$ 261.11	\$ 9,922.18
Tread Plate Replacement											
8	Reconstructing and Grinding for Bearing	9	EA	\$ 220.00	\$ 1,980.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 1,288.56	\$ 11,597.04
9	Furnish and Install New Type A Tread Plate	5	EA	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 4,250.00	\$ 4,015.92	\$ 20,079.60
10	Furnish and Install New Type B Tread Plate	5	EA	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 5,750.00	\$ 3,631.03	\$ 18,155.15
11	Demo and Sawcut Existing Concrete Sidewalk	2	EA	\$ 220.00	\$ 440.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,673.45	\$ 3,346.90
12	Sawcut and Remove Curb and Gutter	29	LF	\$ 75.00	\$ 2,175.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 725.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 174.54	\$ 5,061.66
13	Form and Pour Concrete - Form New Sidewalk	42	SF	\$ 75.00	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 1,470.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 88.85	\$ 3,731.70
14	Form and Pour Concrete - New Curb and Gutter	33	LF	\$ 150.00	\$ 4,950.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 2,475.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 88.85	\$ 2,932.05
15	Furnish and Install read Plate - Terrace Park Outlet	1	EA	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 5,216.78	\$ 5,216.78
16	Furnish and Install New 2'x2' Rectangular Tread Plate	1	EA	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 4,811.11	\$ 4,811.11
Neilson St & Terrace St: Storm Drain Improvement											
17	Demo - Existing Inlets and Junction Structures	1	LS	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 31,402.06	\$ 31,402.06
18	Demo - Abandon SD Chnnels and Structures by Filling with 2 Sack Slurry	25	CF	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 6,250.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 178.45	\$ 4,461.25
19	18" N-12 HDPE Pipe	67	LF	\$ 550.00	\$ 36,850.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 23,450.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 26,800.00	\$ 657.81	\$ 44,073.27
20	Precast Type "A" Inlet	1	EA	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 11,898.68	\$ 11,898.68
21	Precast SD Manhole	1	EA	\$ 12,100.00	\$ 12,100.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 16,263.27	\$ 16,263.27
22	Inside Drop	1	LS	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 11,762.65	\$ 11,762.65
23	New Curb and Gutter	10	LF	\$ 120.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 467.69	\$ 4,676.90
1041 Santa Fe Ave: Storm Drain Repair											
24	Sawcut and Demo Existing Frame and Gutter	3	EA	\$ 900.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 769.78	\$ 2,309.34
25	Sawcut and Remove Curb and Gutter	8	LF	\$ 75.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 826.74	\$ 6,613.92
26	Install New Curb & Gutter	8	LF	\$ 120.00	\$ 960.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 1,116.18	\$ 8,929.44
27	Install New Type "C" Frames, Grates, and Concrete	1	LS	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 8,467.59	\$ 8,467.59
Cleveland Ave: Drain Inlet Grate Replacement											
28	Remove Existing and Install Bike Friendly Grate	1	EA	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 5,656.25	\$ 5,656.25
1026 Talbot Ave: Storm Drain Inlet Replacement & Improvement											
29	Sawcut and Demo Existing Frame and Grate	1	EA	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 3,079.13	\$ 3,079.13
30	Sawcut and Remove Curb	7	LF	\$ 75.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 577.32	\$ 4,041.24
31	Install New Curb	7	LF	\$ 120.00	\$ 840.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 923.73	\$ 6,466.11
32	Install New Type "A" Frame, Grate, and Concrete Apron	1	EA	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 2,768.11	\$ 2,768.11
1435 Thousand Oaks Blvd & San Carlos Ave: Concrete Curb Repair											
33	Demo Existing Curb	9	LF	\$ 75.00	\$ 675.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 360.00	\$ 269.42	\$ 2,424.78
34	Demo Sidewalk	27	SF	\$ 75.00	\$ 2,025.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 675.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 192.44	\$ 5,195.88
35	Form and Pour Concrete - For New Sidewalk	27	SF	\$ 150.00	\$ 4,050.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 945.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 76.97	\$ 2,078.19
36	Form and Pour Concrete - New Curb Conform	9	LF	\$ 120.00	\$ 1,080.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 675.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 153.95	\$ 1,385.55
37	Reinforce Concrete Mesh	27	SF		\$ -	\$ 150.00	\$ 4,050.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 115.96	\$ 3,130.92
TOTAL items (Base Bid) 1 -37					\$ 186,960.00		\$ 186,990.00		\$ 151,750.00		\$ 324,740.24

Italicized highlighted numbers denote corrected dollar amount based on bid unit amount and estimated quantity.

* Contractor Bid Corrected

** APPARENT LOW BIDDER (based on lowest total of base bid ONLY)

Abbreviations: = Allowance LF = Linear Foot
CF = Cubic Feet LS = Lump Sum
CY = Cubic Yard SF = Square Feet
EA = Each TON = Ton (2000 lbs)
LB = Pounds

				Engineer's Estimate		Golden Bay Construction		Corcus Constrution, Inc		GradeTech Inc**		Glosage Engineering	
No.	Description	Est. Qty.	Unit	Bid Unit amount	Total Amount	Bid Unit amount	Total Amount	Bid Unit amount	Total Amount	Bid Unit amount	Total Amount	Bid Unit amount	Total Amount
General Bid Items													
1	Mobilization	1	LS	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 35,980.00	\$ 35,980.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 8,800.00	\$ 8,800.00
2	Water Pollution Control	1	LS	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 2,125.00	\$ 2,125.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 6,300.00
3	Traffic Control	1	LS	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 19,200.00	\$ 19,200.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00
4	Sheeting, Shoring, & Bracing	1	LS	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 3,200.00
5	Disposal	1	LS	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
Masonic St and Dartmouth Ave: Curb and Gutter Replacement													
6	Demo - Existing Curb and Gutter	38	LF	\$ 75.00	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,140.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,520.00	\$ 131.60	\$ 5,000.80	\$ 22.00	\$ 836.00
7	Install - New Curb & Gutter	38	LF	\$ 120.00	\$ 4,560.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 4,560.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 6,080.00	\$ 71.10	\$ 2,701.80	\$ 52.00	\$ 1,976.00
Tread Plate Replacement													
8	Reconstructing and Grinding for Bearing	9	EA	\$ 220.00	\$ 1,980.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 14,400.00	\$ 1,344.40	\$ 12,099.60	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 32,400.00
9	Furnish and Install New Type A Tread Plate	5	EA	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 1,598.20	\$ 7,991.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 17,500.00
10	Furnish and Install New Type B Tread Plate	5	EA	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 1,598.20	\$ 7,991.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 18,000.00
11	Demo and Sawcut Existing Concrete Sidewalk	2	EA	\$ 220.00	\$ 440.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 4,600.00
12	Sawcut and Remove Curb and Gutter	29	LF	\$ 75.00	\$ 2,175.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 2,610.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 1,740.00	\$ 86.20	\$ 2,499.80	\$ 22.00	\$ 638.00
13	Form and Pour Concrete - Form New Sidewalk	42	SF	\$ 75.00	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,680.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 5,040.00	\$ 35.50	\$ 1,491.00	\$ 43.00	\$ 1,806.00
14	Form and Pour Concrete - New Curb and Gutter	33	LF	\$ 150.00	\$ 4,950.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 5,280.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 3,960.00	\$ 61.10	\$ 2,016.30	\$ 53.00	\$ 1,749.00
15	Furnish and Install read Plate - Terrace Park Outlet	1	EA	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 1,598.20	\$ 1,598.20	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00
16	Furnish and Install New 2'x2' Rectangular Tread Plate	1	EA	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 3,100.00	\$ 3,100.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 1,598.20	\$ 1,598.20	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00
Neilson St & Terrace St: Storm Drain Improvement													
17	Demo - Existing Inlets and Junction Structures	1	LS	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 5,300.00	\$ 5,300.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00
18	Demo - Abandon SD Chnnels and Structures by Filling with 2 Sack Slurry	25	CF	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 875.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 8,750.00	\$ 392.00	\$ 9,800.00	\$ 44.50	\$ 1,112.50
19	18" N-12 HDPE Pipe	67	LF	\$ 550.00	\$ 36,850.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 30,150.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 50,250.00	\$ 354.70	\$ 23,764.90	\$ 678.00	\$ 45,426.00
20	Precast Type "A" Inlet	1	EA	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 5,635.00	\$ 5,635.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 6,552.10	\$ 6,552.10	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00
21	Precast SD Manhole	1	EA	\$ 12,100.00	\$ 12,100.00	\$ 12,650.00	\$ 12,650.00	\$ 14,500.00	\$ 14,500.00	\$ 8,883.00	\$ 8,883.00	\$ 14,800.00	\$ 14,800.00
22	Inside Drop	1	LS	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 11,527.80	\$ 11,527.80	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 6,300.00
23	New Curb and Gutter	10	LF	\$ 120.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 52.00	\$ 520.00
1041 Santa Fe Ave: Storm Drain Repair													
24	Sawcut and Demo Existing Frame and Gutter	3	EA	\$ 900.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 183.30	\$ 549.90	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 5,400.00
25	Sawcut and Remove Curb and Gutter	8	LF	\$ 75.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 920.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 68.80	\$ 550.40	\$ 53.00	\$ 424.00
26	Install New Curb & Gutter	8	LF	\$ 120.00	\$ 960.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 1,280.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 960.00	\$ 221.90	\$ 1,775.20	\$ 53.00	\$ 424.00
27	Install New Type "C" Frames, Grates, and Concrete	1	LS	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 4,256.40	\$ 4,256.40	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 6,800.00
Cleveland Ave: Drain Inlet Grate Replacement													
28	Remove Existing and Install Bike Friendly Grate	1	EA	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 1,675.90	\$ 1,675.90	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
1026 Talbot Ave: Storm Drain Inlet Replacement & Improvement													
29	Sawcut and Demo Existing Frame and Grate	1	EA	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 2,750.00
30	Sawcut and Remove Curb	7	LF	\$ 75.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 805.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 280.00	\$ 39.30	\$ 275.10	\$ 15.00	\$ 105.00
31	Install New Curb	7	LF	\$ 120.00	\$ 840.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 1,120.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 52.00	\$ 364.00
32	Install New Type "A" Frame, Grate, and Concrete Apron	1	EA	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 4,900.00	\$ 4,900.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 1,327.10	\$ 1,327.10	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 2,200.00
1435 Thousand Oaks Blvd & San Carlos Ave: Concrete Curb Repair													
33	Demo Existing Curb	9	LF	\$ 75.00	\$ 675.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 1,035.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 30.60	\$ 275.40	\$ 17.00	\$ 153.00
34	Demo Sidewalk	27	SF	\$ 75.00	\$ 2,025.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 540.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 10.20	\$ 275.40	\$ 13.00	\$ 351.00
35	Form and Pour Concrete - For New Sidewalk	27	SF	\$ 150.00	\$ 4,050.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,080.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 3,240.00	\$ 10.20	\$ 275.40	\$ 48.00	\$ 1,296.00
36	Form and Pour Concrete - New Curb Conform	9	LF	\$ 120.00	\$ 1,080.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 1,440.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 1,080.00	\$ 30.60	\$ 275.40	\$ 60.00	\$ 540.00
37	Reinforce Concrete Mesh	27	SF		\$ -	\$ 7.00	\$ 189.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 2,160.00	\$ 7.70	\$ 207.90	\$ 80.00	\$ 2,160.00
TOTAL items (Base Bid) 1 -37					\$ 186,960.00		\$ 211,469.00		\$ 267,260.00		\$ 135,660.00		\$ 224,530.50

Italicized highlighted numbers denote corrected dollar amount based on bid unit amount and estimated quantity.

* Contractor Bid Corrected

** APPARENT LOW BIDDER (based on lowest total of base bid ONLY)

Abbreviations: = Allowance
CF = Cubic Feet
CY = Cubic Yard
EA = Each
LB = Pounds
LF = Linear Foot
LS = Lump Sum
SF = Square Feet
TON = Ton (2000 lbs)